

No. 22-174

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GERALD E. GROFF,

Petitioner,

v.

LOUIS DEJOY, POSTMASTER GENERAL,

Respondent.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE THIRD CIRCUIT

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* JEFFREY
PODELL AND THE RIEDERS FOUNDATION
IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONER**

CLIFFORD A. RIEDERS

Counsel of Record

RIEDERS, TRAVIS, DOHRMANN, MOWREY,

HUMPHREY & WATERS

161 West Third Street

Williamsport, PA 17701

(570) 323-8711

rieders@riederstravis.com

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae Jeffrey Podell
and The Rieders Foundation*

318824



COUNSEL PRESS

(800) 274-3321 • (800) 359-6859

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<i>Page</i>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	5
I. THE HISTORY OF EMPLOYMENT DISCRIMINATION AGAINST JEWISH AMERICANS.....	5
II. THE LIMITATIONS OF <i>TWA</i> V. <i>HARDISON</i> AS USEFUL PRECEDENT.....	17
III. APPROACHES USED BY GOVERNMENT AGENCIES... .	21
IV. THE THIRD CIRCUIT HOLDING IN <i>GROFF</i> V. <i>DEJOY</i> , 35 F.4 TH 162 (3D CIR. 2022) (SHWARTZ, C.J.).....	25
CONCLUSION	28

TABLE OF CITED AUTHORITIES

	<i>Page</i>
Cases	
<i>Ansonia Board of Education v. Philbrook</i> , 479 U.S. 60 (1986)	25, 27
<i>Baker v. Home Depot</i> , 445 F.3d 548 (2d Cir. 2006)	27
<i>Bruff v. N. Miss. Health Servs., Inc.</i> , 244 F.3d 495 (5th Cir. 2001)	27
<i>Cosme v. Henderson</i> , 287 F.3d 152 (2d Cir. 2002)	27
<i>EEOC v. Abercrombie & Fitch Stores, Inc.</i> , 575 U.S. 768, 135 S. Ct. 2028, 192 L. Ed.2d 35 (2015)	25
<i>EEOC v. Walmart Stores E., L.P.</i> , 992 F.3d 656 (7th Cir. 2021)	26
<i>Getz v. Pa. Dep't of Pub. Welfare</i> , 802 F.2d 72 (3d Cir. 1986)	26
<i>Groff v. DeJoy</i> , 35 F.4th 162 (3d Cir. 2022)	25, 26, 27
<i>Sanchez-Rodriguez v. AT & T Mobility P.R., Inc.</i> , 673 F.3d 1 (1st Cir. 2012)	27

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
<i>TWA v. Hardison</i> , 432 U.S. 63 (1977).....	3, 4, 5, 15, 17, 18, 19, 20, 23, 26, 27
<i>US Airways, Inc. v. Barnett</i> , 535 U.S. 391, 122 S. Ct. 1516, 152 L. Ed. 2d 589 (2002)26
Statutes	
Religious Freedom Restoration Act, 42 U.S.C. §§ 2000bb and 2000bb-4 ..	2, 18, 21, 22, 23
Title VII of the Civil Rights Act of 1964, 42 U.S.C. 2000e, <i>et seq.</i>	2, 4, 5, 17, 21, 23, 25, 26, 28
Other Authorities	
Combating Anti-Semitism in the Workplace	10
<i>EEOC Compliance Manual: Section 12 – Religion</i> , http://www.eeoc.gov/policy/docs/religion.htm24
Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Code of Federal Regulations	17-18

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
Footnotes 10 L. Waldman, "Employment Discrimination against Jews in the United States - 1955." <i>Jewish Social Studies</i> , vol. 18, no. 3 (1956) http://www.jstor.org/stable/4465458	8, 9
Herbert S. Goldstein (ed.), <i>Forty Years of Struggle for a Principle: The Biography of Harry Fischel</i> (New York: Bloch, 1928)	14
J. Blau and S. Baron, <i>Jews of the United States: A Documentary History</i> (New York, 1963)	12
J.D. Sarna and D.G. Dalin, <i>Religion and State in the American Jewish Experience</i> (Notre Dame, IN, 1997).	12
J. D. Sarna, "Anti-Semitism and American History" <i>Commentary Magazine</i> , vol. 71, No.3 (March 1981), 42-47, 43. https://www.brandeis.edu/hornstein/sarna/popularandencyclopedia/Archive/Anti-SemitismandAmericanHistory.pdf	7
J.D. Sarna, <i>American Judaism: A History</i> (2 nd ed., New Haven, 2019).	7, 8, 13
Jacob R. Marcus' <i>The Colonial American Jew</i>	7
Jonathan Sarna's <i>Commentary on Anti-Semitism and American History</i>	7

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
L. Pfeffer, <i>Church, State and Freedom</i> (Boston, 1967).....	11
M. Feldberg, “Amsterdam’s Jewish Crusader” Jewish Virtual Library (© 1998-2023 American- Israeli Cooperative Enterprise), https://www.jewishvirtuallibrary.org/new-amsterdam-s-jewish-crusader	6, 7
M. Gonzales, “Combatting Antisemitism in the Workplace,” Feb.1, 2022, <i>Combating Antisemitism in the Workplace</i> (shrm.org)	10
“Procedures for Implementing Reasonable Accommodation of Religious Observance or Practices for Applicants and Employees”, Reasonable Accommodation Procedural Guidelines, City of New York (2021)	24
“Religious Accommodation in the Workplace: Your Rights and Obligations,” The Union of Orthodox Jewish Congregations of America; Institute for Public Affairs (© 1997- 2008 Ira Kasden), https://www.jlaw.com/ LawPolicy/accommodation.html	16, 17
Sarna & Dalin, <i>Religion and State in the American Jewish Experience</i>	12
T. Eshkenazi, et al. <i>The Sabbath in Jewish and Christian Traditions</i> (Hoboken, NJ, 1991)	11

Cited Authorities

	<i>Page</i>
U.S. Equal Employment Opportunity Commission, Office of Legal Counsel. https://www.eeoc.gov/ laws/guidance/section-12-religious-discrim ination#h_984461328691610748665504	3
United States Government Accountability Office, Report to the Chairman, Committee on Homeland Security and Governmental Affairs, US Senate; Religious Compensatory Time, Office of Personnel Management Action Needed to Clarify Policies for Agencies, October 2012..	21-22
